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Methodology: This online survey was conducted among a sample of 3,207 adult Canadians. This was the eighteenth poll of this study (see below). Results between
the polls are compared where applicable.

Weighting: National results have been weighted by the most current census data in terms of gender, age, & region to ensure the total sample is representative of
the population as a whole.

National Interview Number of Margin National Interview Number of Margin Poll 18 Number of Margin of
Poll # Dates Interviews of Error Poll # Dates Interviews of Error Interviews Error
i +2.30 +1.79
1 April 22 to 28,2020 1,803 +2.3% 11 Feb 15to 22,2022 3,512 +1.7% British Columbia 479 +4.8%
2 August 21 to 31, 2020 4,010 +1.5% 12 April 13to 25,2022 3,000 +1.8%
3 October 22 to 28,2020 2,004 +2.2% 13 July 13to0 22,2022 3,023 +1.8% Alberta 422 +4.8%
4 December 10 to 18,2020 2,761 +1.9% 14 October 21 to Nov 1, 2022 3,500 +1.7%
Prairies 328 +5.4%
5 February 1to 8,2021 3,005 +1.8% 15 Jan 23 to Feb 6,2023 3,238 +1.7%
6 April 20 to 28, 2021 4,005 +1.5% 16 Apr 21 to May 3, 2023 3,494 +1.7% Ontario 1065 +3.0%
7 June7to0 13,2021 4,010 +1.5% 17 July 27 to Aug 13,2023 3,819 +1.6%
8 August 17 to 24,2021 3,010 +1.8% 18 November 1 to 16,2023 3,207 +1.7% Quebec 708 +3.7%
9 October22to Nov 3,2021 4,108 +1.5%
Atlantic Canada 262 +6.0%
10 Dec 13t0 22,2021 3,701 +1.6%
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* As the holiday season approaches, two-fifths of Canadians (37%) are worried about not being able to
manage the additional financial burden of the season. Financial worries persist as a major contributor to
mental health issues, with a comparable 41% of Canadians stating that the economic downturn has
negatively impacted them.

« Canadians grapple with ongoing challenges related to food and housing security as nearly one in four (23%)
express anxiety about meeting rent or mortgage obligations. Additionally, two in five Canadians report
concerns about food security : 36% worry they can’t afford healthy options for their families, and 4% are
fully dependent on food banks.

» Food and housing insecurity levels are on a concerning upward trajectory, with 6% (food) and 7%
(housing) more Canadians expressing worry about these issues, compared to July 2022. This concerning
trend highlights the rising difficulties experienced by an expanding segment of the population,
particularly underscoring the disproportionate impact on younger Canadians.

* The prevalence of suicide ideation is notably elevated among individuals experiencing financial
challenges with a staggering 41% of people in this group reporting having thought about suicide in
the past year. This is consistent with Poll 17 findings. In this regard, a new 988 suicide crisis helpline
has just been launched across Canada.
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* Levels of self-reported anxiety and depression remain unchanged at 11% and 8% respectively, these
numbers have seen only marginal change since summer 2022. Despite showing signs of stabilization, anxiety
and depression levels are still 57% and 33% higher than the pre-pandemic benchmarks, highlighting the
enduring impact on mental well-being.

* Nearly half of Canadians have experienced a chronic pain issue - with half of those (27% of all Canadians)
currently experiencing it. Notably, one-in-ten (11%) Canadians aged 16-34 report currently being affected by
chronic pain.

* Non-pharmacological pain management methods have decreased over the last five years (55% to 51%)
with over-the-counter remedies taking prominence (54%). Additionally, reported use of opioid
management medications has doubled over the last five years from 5% to 10%.

 Suicide ideation rates are elevated among those experiencing chronic pain with one in four having
thought about it in the past year.

* 15% of Canadians report having accessed mental health support in the past year, which is the highest rate
since pre-pandemic.

* About one-third (31%) of mental health service utilization is channeled through government-funded health
systems.

* In-person mental health services have been increasing with nearly half (45%)of people accessing
exclusively in-person services. Canadians show a preference for in person mental health support (46%),
followed by hybrid approaches (26%), encompassing both virtual and in-person elements.
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Anxiety and Depression in Canada
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One in three Canadians have been diagnosed with E
anxiety or depression since the onset of COVID-19
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* Prior to the pandemic, almost one-fifth of Canadians had a personal diagnosis of anxiety or depression (19% each). Other mood disorders are less common.

* Since the onset of COVID-19, another 8% say they have personally been diagnosed with anxiety or depression. There has also been a reported increase of family member
diagnoses of anxiety and depression (11% and 10% respectively).

Likely to have received an anxiety disorder diagnosis since the pandemic:

Students (17%)
Ages 18-34 (15%)
2SLGBTQ+ (13%)

Racialized person (12%)

27%

] I

ANXIETY DISORDER

. Cannabis dependency (28%)
. Alcohol dependency (22%)

. Financial trouble (14%)

27%

18%

DEPRESSION

Physical impairment (14%)

13%

’ .

OTHER MOOD
DISORDER

Likely to have received a depression diagnosis since the pandemic:

Students (16%) . Cannabis dependency (33%)
Ages 18-34 (15%) . Alcohol dependency (26%)
People with children under 9 (14%) . Financial trouble (24%)
2SLGBTQ+ (14%) . Physical impairment (14%)

A FAMILY MEMBER HAS

0
30% 28%

BEFORE
CoviD

SINCE
CcoviD

Base: (Total n=3,207)

AlA. Have you ever, either before the Covid-19 outbreak or since it, received a diagnosis from a healthcare professional stating that you are affected by any of the following:

I
19% 18%
15%
I I - .

ANXIETY DISORDER DEPRESSION OTHER MOOD
DISORDER

A1B. Have a close family member ever, either before the Covid-19 outbreak or since it, received a diagnosis from a healthcare professional stating that you are affected by any of the following
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* Atenth of Canadians report experiencing high anxiety (11%) or high depression (8%), which has remained consistent since summer 2022 and continues to be higher than
before COVID-19.

Likely to experience high anxiety: Likely to experience high depression:

. 2SLGBTQ+ (34%) . Alcohol dependency (35%) . 2SLGBTQ+ (16%) . Financial trouble (32%)

. Racialized people (26%) . Cannabis dependency (34%) . Ages 18-34 (13%) . Cannabis dependency (31%)
. People with children . Financial trouble (27%) . Alcohol dependency (30%)

der 18 Id (17%
under 18 years old (17%) «  Physical impairment (17%)
. Ages 18-34 (15%)

HIGH LOwW
I
, Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll
oW S MEDIUM e 13 14 15 16 17 18 13 14 15 16 17 18
Your current level of anxiety =\ 48% 38% 11% 10% 10% 11% 10% 11% 52% 52% 52% 52% 52% 48%
Your current level of depression [} 64% 24% 8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 9% 8% 66% 64% 66% 66% 65% 64%

A2A. Please rate each of the following using the scale 0-10 where “10” is Extremely high and “0” is None.
Base: (Total n=3,207) 8



Levels of high anxiety and depression have remained ¢

stable since summer 2022
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Your level of anxiety since the Coronavirus (COVID-19
outbreak in Canada

Polls 1-12 asked anxiety/depression levels since COVID.
Poll 13-15 asked current level of anxiety/depression.

) HIGH I
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Before  During

Pandemic Pandemic Poll 13

Poll 14 Poll 15 Poll 16 Poll17  Poll 18

15%
6% 9% 8% 8% 9% 9% 8%

e T

Your level of depression since the Coronavirus
(COVID-19) outbreak in Canada

A2A. Please rate each of the following using the scale 0-10 where “10” is Extremely high and “0” is None. Base: (Total n=3,207)



Quebec consistently reports lowest levels of self-
rated depression
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IP ANXIETY DISORDER
Overall
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B.C.

Alberta

MB/SK

Ontario

LOW
covip

m DEPRESSION

Overall
[ 80 |
HIGH ‘
SINCE
CovID
LOW

SINCE
covib

B.C’

Polls 1-12 asked anxiety/depression levels since COVID.
Poll 13-15 asked current level of anxiety/depression.

Alberta

MB/SK
8% |

Ontario

A2A. Please rate each of the following using the scale 0-10 where “10” is Extremely high and “0” is None. Base: (Total n=3,207)

(High = Net 8-10, Low = 0-4)
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Quebec

50%

Quebec
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Atlantic
15%

47%

Atlantic
9%

64%

10
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*  Through the Kessler-10 clinical screener, over half of Canadians who rate their anxiety or depression high (8-10) are likely to have severe mental health symptoms,
consistent with last poll’s finding.

. ﬁm?r;]g thodse who rate their anxiety or depression as moderate (5-7), almost two-in-five are likely to have symptoms of a moderate (18%) to severe (23%) mental
ealth condition.

Mental Health Scores Among Canadians With
High And Moderate Anxiety Or Depression
Psychological Distress 1-5 Point Scale Items  (Al/Most) (None/Little) ~ Moderate: 5-7 High: 8-10

Tiredoutfornogood reason 3% 32% e [ —
Nervous  27%  32% BEDH  EEEI T T T T T

That everything was an effort ~ 25% 42% 36% 12%  12%  11%  12%  11%  12% Likely to have no mental health symptoms (<20)
Depressed 19% 50% 23% 13% 13% 14% 11% 15% 13% Likely to have a mild mental symptoms (20-24)
i 0, (V)
Restless or fidgety ~ 18% 51% 18% 21%  17%  24%  22%  19%  20% Likely to have moderate mental symptoms (25-29)

Hopeless  17% 57%

23% 54% 58% 52% 55% 55% 55% Likely to have severe mental symptoms (30-50)
Worthless  15% 63%
So sad that nothing could cheeryouup  11% 65%
So nervous that nothing could calm you down ~ 11% 67%
So restless you could not sit still ~ 10% 70%

A2C. In the past 4 weeks, how often did you feel...: Base: (Depression or anxiety since COVID rated 8-10 n=496; 5-7 n=1,481) 11

A2CT_1 and 2: Mental health score. Base: Rated 8-10 n=496; 5-7 n=1,481)



One in six Canadians are likely to have moderate to  "EN-Satre \Weatih
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* Through the General Anxiety Disorder -7 (GAD-7) screening test, 5% of Canadians have symptoms of severe anxiety, and 11% have symptoms of moderate anxiety (a slight
increase since Poll 13 — summer 2022).

*  Younger Canadians (18-34) continue to be more likely to experience higher levels of anxiety, whether severe (8%) or moderate (17%). An increase since last poll.

* Those with lower incomes or who are experiencing financial trouble, demonstrate a possible dependency on alcohol or cannabis, are currently dealing with chronic pain,
or identify as 2SLGBTQIA+ are more likely to experience moderate to severe anxiety symptoms.

Psychological Distress Anxiety
Frequency Scale Items

Worrying too much about different things 44% 36% 12%
Becoming easily annoyed or irritable 43% 38% 12%
Not being able to stop or control worrying 51% 32% 11%
Trouble relaxing 46% 35% 12%
Feeling nervous, anxious, or on edge 44% 39% 11%
Feeling afraid as if something awful might happen 57% 27% 10% M
Being so restless that it's hard to sit still 67% 23% 7% E
T I

NOT AT ALL SEVERAL DAYS y XLOFRTEHTEHm( S NEARIIS\/(\ $VERY

A10. In the past 2 weeks, how often have you been bothered by... Base: (Total n=3,207)
A10T_1: Table 1 - Anxiety Attributes 1-7 Base: (Total n=3,207)

Mental Health Scores Among Canadians With
Anxiety Since COVID-19

. ew
HEE BT OO T I T

66% 64% 63% 62% 62%  61% Likely to have no anxiety symptoms (0-5)

Likely to have a mild anxiety symptoms (6-

20% 23% 23% 23% 24% 24% 10)

Likely to have moderate anxiety symptoms

0, 0 0 0 0, 0
9% 9% 9% 10% 10% 11% (11-15)

Likely to have severe anxiety symptoms (16-

5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 21)

12



The percentage of Canadians experiencing RECHERCHE\ MENTAL
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* Through the Patient Health Questionnaire-9 (PHQ-9) test, 24% of Canadians are likely to have symptoms of moderate to severe depression : 4% severe, 7% moderately severe,
and 12% moderate. Results have remained consistent since the start of this test (Poll 6 — Spring 2021).

* Moderate to severe depression symptoms are highest among 18- to 34-year-olds (37%), those who are in financial trouble (66%), who show a possible alcohol or cannabis
dependency, as well as those who are suffering from chronic pain either currently (34%) or in the past (29%).

Psychological Distress Mental Health Scores Among Canadians With
Depression Frequency Scale Items Depression Since COVID-19

Trouble falling or staying asleep, or sleepin
too muc

Poor appetite or overeating 55% 27% 11% 58% 55% 54% 55% 54% 53% Likely to have no depression symptoms (0-4)
Feeling bad about yourself - or that you are a
failure of have lat yourself or your family down 57% 26% 10% &4 . ) )
20% 23% 23% 23% 23% 24% Likely to have a mild depression symptoms (5-9)
Little interest or pleasure in doing things 53% 30% 11% %
. . Likely to have moderate depression symptoms
Trouble concentrating on things, such as 11% 12% 12% 11% 11% 12%
reading the newspaper or \g/vatchinggtelevision 57% 27% 10% 24 (10-14)
Feeling down, depressed or hopeless 57% 28% 10% M 20 70 2% 10 00 7% Is_ikely to have _moderately severe depression
ymptoms (15-19)
Moving or speaking so slowly that other ,
people coulg have noticed. Or the'opposite... 76% 15% 6%E . .
4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% I(_zllae% )to have severe depression symptoms
Thoughts thatyouwould be betercf deat o N S ETR |
& y of hurting yourself 79% 13% 32
T I
NOT AT ALL SEVERAL DAYS MORE THAN NEARLY EVERY
HALF THE DAYS DAY
A10. In the past 2 weeks, how often have you been bothered by... Base: (Total n=3,207) 13

A10T_2: Table 2 - Depression Attributes 8-16 Base: (Total n=3,207)
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One-in-seven Canadians are still struggling to cope NTALE \ RESEARCI
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*  The number of Canadians saying they are not coping well has remained relatively stable (14%), as has the number who say they are coping well (41%).

* Canadians 18- 34 years (19%) and students (25%) are more likely to say they are not handling stress well.

* Other groups that are not handling stress well are those with symptoms of a severe mental health (37%), and those who are experiencing chronic pain (18%).

MANAGED FEELINGS OF STRESS,
ANXIETY AND DEPRESSION

Not Well Well
[ | ]
DON’T 0-4 5.7 8-10 Poll Poll
KNOW NOTWELL NEUTRAL WELL 13 14 15 16 17 18 13 14 15 16 17 18

Since the Coronavirus
(COVID-19) outbreak
in Canada

42% 14% 15% 14% 15% 13% 14% 42% 42% 40% 42% 42% 41%

14

A2B. Since the Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak in Canada - On a scale of 0-10, how well were you are managing any feelings of stress, anxiety and depression that you may have.
Base: (Total n=3,207)
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The ability to rely on others has increased
ANADA \ CANADA
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* Compared to previous polls, more Canadians report having good relationships with their family and friends (88%) most of the time or always, and people they can count on
(79%), an increase of 5% and 4% respectively.

* Those with severe mental symptoms (8%), unemployed (10%) and those reporting high alcohol (7%) or cannabis use (8%) are more likely to say they rarely or never have a good
relationship with family and friends, or people they can count on.

High Low
. (Always/Most of the time) (Rarely/Never)
DON’T NEVER RARELY SOMETIMES MOST OF THE ALWAYS PO" PO"
KNOwW TIME 13 14 15 16 17 18 13 14 15 16 17 18

| have people | can count on I

SCR20. Over the past 4 weeks of the COVID-19 pandemic, how often have each of the following statements been true for you? Base: (Total n=3,207).

Data <2% not labelled. *W8 wording: | have been hopeful about my future. **Added in Poll 11. 15



Factors impacting Mental Health
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e Concerns about monthly rent or mortgage payments have remained at a relatively high level (23%).

Young Canadians are most concerned about housing payments (33% of 18-34 vs. 11% of 55+), as are those who have a mental health diagnosis (30% vs. 15% who do not), or

racialized people (37% vs. 20% who are not).

CURRENT HOUSING SITUATION

HAVE A FIXED ADDRESS |GGG os°-

RENT/MORTGAGE MONTHLY PAYMENTS

Is a stable address in a home that | rent 29%
s a stable address in a home that | own 56% NOT AT ALL CONCERNED VERY CONCERNED CONCERNED
. . < > (7-10)
| live with my parents 8% POLL
15% 31% 13% 19% 14% 9% 13 14 15 16 17 18

Is a stable address, but in someone else’s 3%
home (where | am not paying rent)

| have a fixed address - but am concerned | 204
may lose my home /_ |
DON’T KNOW,
DO NOT HAVE A FIXED ADDRESS | 1% UNSURE 0-1 23 4-6 -8 9-10
| am staying with friends, relatives or 0%
wherever | can

l'am living in shelters, encampmentsoron 5o/
the street

16% 15% 20% 20% 23% 23%

| am traveling or have chosen to stay mobile 0%

Other | 1%
17

A22A: Which of the following best describes your current housing situation? Base: (Total n=3,207)
A22B: How concerned are you about your rent/mortgage being paid each month? Base: (Total n=2,722, Poll 17: n= 3,295, Poll 16: n=3,052, Poll 15: n=2,821, Poll 14: n=2,992, Poll 13: n=2,579)



The percentage of Canadians worried they can’t
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afford healthy food for their family has increased A

* The proportion of Canadians with food insecurity concerns has been on the rise (40%, an increase of 3% since last poll). Either they’re financially concerned about providing
healthy food for their family (36%) or they rely on food programs (4%).

e Although Quebec continues to experience the lowest food insecurity, 31% are concerned or rely on food programs, up from 26% in Poll 17.

* Profile of those with healthy food insecurity: younger Canadians (18-34 47%, 35-54 44%), those with children under 9 (55%), unemployed (54%), racialized people (44%),
those with a physical impairment (46%). The 2LGBTQ2S+ communities are increasingly worried about feeding their families (47%, an increase of 12% since last Poll).

* Those experiencing high levels of anxiety or depression (rated 8-10) are significantly more likely to experience food insecurities (59% and 58% respectively). Those who
currently have chronic pain are also more likely to have food insecurities (42%).

FOOD INSECURITIES POLL
13 14 15 16 17

| have no financial concerns about feeding myself and my family 63% 61% 60% 61% 59%

I’m concerned financially about sufficiently or adequately

30% 32% 33% 32% 34%
providing healthy food for my family i i 0 0 0

I’m relying on one or more food programs (food bank, breakfgst 4% 3% 30 3% 30 30
club etc.) to feed myself and my family
Prefer not to answer I 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4%

18
A22C: Which of the following describes your current situation? Base: (Total Poll 18: n=3,207; Poll 17: n=3,819; Poll 16: n=3,494; Poll 15: n=3,238; Poll 14: n=3,500; Poll 13: n=3,023)
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* Fourin five (78%) Canadians say that the effects of inflation has impacted their financial life in the past year, an increase of 5% since Poll 16 (spring 2023). One-third (31%)
have reduced their savings, either by dipping into their savings or by reducing their savings contributions. Almost one-quarter (23%) have increased their debt, either by
relying on credit cards or borrowing money.

* Those who rate their anxiety and depression as very high (9-10) are more likely to have gone into debt (50% and 49% respectively), as are those with a physical impairment
(36%), younger Canadians (18-34 34%), 2SLGBTQ+ (33%), and those with chronic pain (30%).

| reduced discretionary spending _ 47% Impacts of Inflation Nets Total %
| reduced essential spending _ 35%

Reduce Spending Total 58%
| used my savings from an account | typically avoid taking from to pay essential costs _ 23% _ ) )
Discretionary Spending 41%
I h it (a loan, line of credit or credit card) to pay essential costs 17% . .
ad to rely on credit (a ) to pay B 7 Essential Spending 39%
I , 0
| reduced my contributions to savings - 17% Reduce Savings 31%

My financial habits have changed in a different way - 17% Gone into debt 23%
| delayed a large discretionary purchase over $500 - 16%

| delayed a large, but essential cost over $500 - 15%
| borrowed money from family or friends to pay essential costs - 10%
My financial habits have not changed much over the last year _ 22%

Prefer not to answer /1 don’t know . 4%
19

A25: In what ways has inflation (the rising cost of goods and essentials - food, gas, etc.) impacted your life in the past year? Base: (Total n=3,207)
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* Two in five people (41%) report negative mental health impacts from the economic downturn. This has seen a gradual increase since Poll 15 (+5% since early 2023) but is not
back to the levels seen in Fall 2022. Just over one-third have been negatively impacted by the possibility that they will not be able to pay all their bills or afford the holiday
season this year (37% each).

* The financial conditions have had the most impact on younger Canadians (18-34 economic downturn 50%, inability to pay bills 44%). Those who have high anxiety or
depression (rated 8-10) are also more likely to say this will have a very negative impact (economic downturn 44% and 37%, inability to pay bills 30% and 35%), as well as
those with a severe mental health symptoms (economic downturn 35%, inability to pay bill 32%).

* Those who are dealing with chronic pain (economic downturn 24%, in ability to pay bills 24%), and dealing with a physical impairment (economic downturn 30%, inability to
pay bills 26%) are also more impacted by these financial conditions.

Impact on Mental Health Negative Impact
Poll
NOTAPPLICABLE  DON’T KNOW 9-10 7-8 46 2-3 0-1
VERY POSITIVE SOMEWHAT NEUTRAL SOMEWHAT VERY NEGATIVE 13 14 15 16 17 18
POSITIVE NEGATIVE
The economic downturn 20/ 47% 18% 46% 44% 36% 37% 39% 41%

The possibility of not being able to fully

0, 0, (0} 0,
pay household bills owed in 2023 [ i

3% 34% 36% 37% 37% 37%

The possibility of not being able to afford 504 3% 6% 49% 18% 18%

- - - - - 0,
the expenses of the holiday season 3%

20

A3A. Please rate each of the following in terms of the impact they are currently having on your mental health: Base: (Total n=3,207)



One in ten Canadians have a harmful relationship RECHERCHE. \ MENTAL
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with alcohol; one in twenty show signs of alcohol- ENTALE \ REZEARCI
dependency

* 5% of Canadians show signs of alcohol dependency, while 9% are exhibiting harmful behaviours. This remains unchanged over the past four polls.

* Profile of those with a possible alcohol dependency: Younger (18-34 10%), those with children under 9 (12%), or those likely to have severe mental health symptoms (19%)
and high anxiety and depression (rated 9-10 20% and 22%).

Poll
ALCOHOL DEPENDENCY 13 14 15 16 17
None _ 86%  86%  86%  86%  85%  86%
Harmful . 9% 9% 8% 10% 9% 9%
Dependency I5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5%

21
C1-6: Alcohol Dependency. Base: : Poll 18: (Total n =3, 207); Poll 17: (Total n = 3, 819); Poll 16: (Total n = 3,494), Poll 15: (Total n = 3,238), Poll 14: (Total n = 3,500), Poll 13: (Total n = 3,023)
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One-in-ten Canadians show signs of cannabis EN SANTE \ HEALTH

. . . NTALE \ RESEARCH
consumption that is hazardous or disordered
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ANADA \ CANADA

* Cannabis dependency is currently less prominent than alcohol dependency, with 3% people exhibiting hazardous behaviours and 6% signs of disordered cannabis use.
Results have remained consistent over the past six polls.

* Profile of those with a possible cannabis use disorder: those experiencing financial troubles (25%), 2SLGBTQ+ (14%), 18-34-year-old (12%), those with a physical
impairment (11%), people with children under 9 (10%).

* Almost half (44%) of the people demonstrating signs of possible alcohol dependency are likely to show signs of disordered cannabis use. People with symptoms of a
severe mental health (24 %), and people with a high self-rated anxiety or depression (rated 8-10, 18% and 21%) are also more likely to show a possible cannabis use

disorder.
Poll
CANNABIS DEPENDENCY 13 14 15 16 17
Normal 6] _ o6 9% o1 ol 9%  oL%
Hazardous (8-11) I3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3%
Disorder (12+) I6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6%

22
C7-10: Cannabis Dependency Base: Poll 18 (Total n=3,207), Poll 17 (Total n=3,819), Poll 16 (Total n=3,494), Poll 15: (Total n=3,238), Poll 14: (Total n=3,500), Poll 13: (Total n=3,023)
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past year CANADA \ CANADA

* Thoughts of suicide continue to be more predominant among younger people. These thoughts are particularly high among 16—17-year-olds (31%) and 18—34-year-olds (24%).

* Those with children under 9 are also more likely to have had thoughts of suicide in the past year (22%), and in 2SLGBTQIA+ communities 37% have thought about suicide
(an increase of 5% since last poll) and 8% have made a plan in the past year.

* Financial instability is impacting suicide ideation, with those experiencing money problems being more likely to have consider it. Specifically, those who are unemployed
(25%), have an income below 30K (24%),have financial troubles (42%) or have gone into debt due to inflation (31%) were more likely to have had suicidal thoughts in the past
year.

* Those who rate their anxiety and depression as high (rated 9-10) have more thoughts of suicide. Almost two-thirds (62%) have thought of suicide in the past year, an increase
of 8% since Poll 17 (fall 2023) and 14% since Poll 16 (spring 2023), and one-fifth (22%) report having planned an attempt. Of those rating their anxiety as high, 45% have
thought about suicide in the past year and 14% have planned an attempt, a slight decrease.

* Additionally, those who are experiencing chronic pain are more likely to report having considered suicide (25%).

THOUGHTS RELATING TO SUICIDE

| have thought about suicide in the last 3 months . 7% S
- Thought about suicide in past year: 14%
| have thought about suicide in the last year - 9%

| have made a plan to attempt suicide in the last 3 months | 1% o )
- Planned a suicide attempt in the past year: 3%

| have made a plan to attempt suicide in the last year I 2%

| have not thought or planned to attempt suicide in the last year, but | have previously - 11%

| have not thought or planned to attempt suicide D 1%

Prefer not to answer . 5%
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A1S5. The following questions may be sensitive to some people, but we have to ask the same questions of everyone. Base: (Total n=3,207)
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has remained consistent CANADA \ CANADA

* Two in three Canadians continue to feel somewhat confident about their ability to bounce back from challenges and unexpected trouble (such as COVID-19), 66% rate
this 7 to 10 (10 means excellent). This has remained consistent since Poll 7 (summer 2021).

* Younger Canadians are not as positive (7-10 rating) about their ability to bounce back from these challenges as older Canadians (16-17: 55%, 18-34:53%, 35-54: 59%
vs. 55+: 80%).

* Members of the 2SLGBTQ+ communities continue to have a hard time bouncing back from the challenges and unexpected troubles (56%), an increase since last poll.

* People not diagnosed with any mental health disorder are significantly more positive (7-10) about bouncing back from the challenges they (74%), compared to those
who are suffering from mental health condition (58%).

VERY POOR EXCELLENT
< > Poll

13 14 15 16 17 18

5% 3% 26% 65% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66%

DON’T KNOW / 0-1 2-3 4-6
UNSURE
A3B. Thinking about challenges and unexpected troubles that you have faced in your life... Overall, how would you rate your ability to manage and bounce back from these 24

challenges and unexpected troubles? Base: (Total n=3,207)
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More than one in four Canadians are currently ENSANTE \ HEALTH
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dealing with chronic pain CANADA \ CANADA

* Almost half (46%) of Canadians have had to deal with chronic pain, 27% are dealing with it currently and 19% have dealt with it in the past.
*  While chronic pain is more common among older Canadians (36% are currently suffering), 11% of 16—17-year-olds and 11% of 18-34- year-olds are currently suffering.
e Current chronic pain is also more common among those with a possible cannabis disorder (38%), and those having financial troubles (48%).

* People rating their anxiety or depression as high (9-10) are also more likely to be suffering chronic pain (49% and 51%), as are those with symptoms of severe mental health
(39%).

WHEN DID YOU LAST LIVE WITH CHRONIC PAIN

Less than 1 year ago - 19%

54%
1to 2 years ago - 26%
46% 3to5yearsago - 24%

HAVE HAD 6 to 10 years ago . 11%
CHRONIC PAIN

More than 10 years ago l 9%

Currently live Not currently | have never ,
with chronic but I have in the lived with Don’t remember 11%
pain past chronic pain

25

A1ONEW1: Chronic pain is defined as pain that persists or recurs for more than 3 months. Which of the following describes you best? Base: (Total n= 3,207)
AIONEWS3: When did you last live with chronic pain?(Total n=600)



Medication use for pain management has increased
significantly in the past five years

* Among those currently suffering from chronic pain, approximately half depend on over the counter (OTC) medications (54%) or non-pharmacological remedies (51%).

* The use of OTC medication has gone up, as well as the use of prescribed medication. 25% are currently using a non-opioid medication (vs 17% in the past five years),

and 10% are depending on opioids (vs 5% in the past five years).

RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL
EN SANTE \ HEALTH
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CANADA \ CANADA

* Onthe contrary, the use of non-pharmacological remedies has gone down in the past five years. This is particularly true of professional non-pharmacological
therapies, that only 27% are using now, compared to 35% in the past five years.

STRATEGIES TO MANAGE CHRONIC PAIN - CURRENTLY
Experiencing vs Experienced in Past 5 Years

Over-the-counter pain medications m 54%

Self-directed non-pharmacological therapies
Professional non-pharmacological therapies
Prescribed non-opioid pain medication
Substances obtained on the legal market
Prescribed opioid pain medications
Substances obtained on the illegal market

| do not currently use anything to manage my pain

33%
35%
17%
9%
r 10%
5%

' 2%
1%

Current

Past 5 Year

Non-Pharmacological

51%

55%

H Now
W Past 5 yrs

A1O0NEW2: What strategies do you use to manage your chronic pain. Base: Those currently experiencing chronic pain (Total Currently n=875), (Total Past 5 Yrs n=407)
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Those experiencing chronic pain are more RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL
. . SANTE_\ HEALTH
likely to have to pay for professional non- E

NTALE \ RESEARCH
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pharmacological therapies

* Onein four (23%) are now paying for these therapies out of pocket, compared to 14% who have used them in the past 5 years. Conversely, only 23% have the
therapies fully paid for by private insurance, vs. 38% who accessed them in the past 5 years.

PROFESSIONAL NON-PHARMACOLOGICAL THERAPIES HOW THERAPY IS FUNDED -
USED - CURRENTLY vs PAST 5 YEARS CURRENTLY vs PAST 5 YEARS
Exercise ggo(}/o" The services were paid for in part by private 37%
o 56% healthcare insurance, and | paid for some out of
Heat/cold application 46% pocket 36%
; 55%
Physiotherapy 550/2 5300
48% | paid the full amount out of pocket
Massage therapy 1% 4%
Chiropractic services St
Mediation or mindfulness 26%/1% Service fully paid for by a private healthcare
0 insurance 38%
: ; 24%
Supportive devices 1% 0

Paid for or covered by public health insurance

Yoga 23% when | showed my health provincial or territorial 14%
35% health insurance card or other governmentally 11%
Therapy or counseling 9°/i4% issued health card
Occupational therapy & 4% m Now 3%
5% ;
10% B Past 5 yrs Something else / other

Other (please specify) 0%

| 1%
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A10NEW4: You indicated using professional non-pharmacological therapies to manage your pain. Which therapies have you used? A10NEWS: Thinking of the non-pharmacological
therapy you used, how are these services / resources funded? (Total Currently n=240), (Total Past 5 Yrs n=202)



Mental Health Supports
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More Canadians have accessed mental health
supports this Poll

* Almost one in seven Canadians (15%) reported accessing mental health services in the last year, the highest rate since pre-pandemic. Another 6% thought to access it but

didn’t.
* 16% accessed services more than a year ago, with 4% between 1 and 2 years ago and 12% more than 2 years ago.

* Seven-in-ten (62%, a decrease of 7% since the last poll) reported they never accessed any mental health services.

*  Younger (16-17: 21%, 18-34: 22% , 35-54: 18% vs. 55+: 8%), those who are unemployed (18%), self-employed (18%), students (22%), those on leave (34%), members of

TALE

MENTAL
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2SLGBTQ+ communities (32%), those suffering from a physical impairment (24%), those with high self-rated anxiety (33%) and depression (32%); those with financial troubles
(28%), those currently experiencing chronic pain (20%); and those who show a possible alcohol dependency (22%) are more likely to have accessed the mental health services

in the past year.

13

Yes, | have accessed services in the past year - 15% 11%

I have felt the need to access mental health servicesin 6%
the past year, but have not actually done so 0

| have accessed services more than a year ago - 16% 9%

Prefer not to answer I 3% 2%

5%

B15. Have you accessed any kind of mental health or substance use service or resource in the past year? Base: (Total n=3,207)

14

10%

5%

9%

73%

3%

Poll
15

12%

4%

12%

69%

3%

16

12%

4%

12%

69%

2%

17

12%

5%

13%

69%

3%
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Canadians are accessing a mix of in-person and "EENSANTE \HEALTE
virtual mental health supports CANADA \ CANADA

Those who have accessed mental health supports in the past year are split as to how these supports have been accessed. Exclusively in-person has become more prevalent
(45%, up from 39% in the last poll), followed by virtual only supports (28%) or a mix of both (27%).

* Canadians report preferring in-person support (46%), followed by a hybrid option (26%). Only 16% say they would prefer to get this support virtually, versus the 28% who
obtained it in the manner.

Those with high anxiety are more likely to used a hybrid method of support (36%), as are those with severe mental health symptoms (37%) and those suffering from chronic
pain (36%).

PREFERED METHOD TO ACCESS
MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORTS MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORTS

. Altin person [ 46%
ey L
All using video conferencing [} 7%

All by text or chat 5%
All virtual - 28% I

All over the phone I 4%

Ahybrid option [ 26%
Both in-person and virtual & - 27%

Don’t know - 12%

B23C: Are the mental health supports you access in-person (meaning you access these services face-to-face) or virtual (meaning over the phone, through chat, through a video call, etc.)? 30
Base: (Total n=512) (Those who accessed services in the past year)

B3ONEW: If you were in the need of mental health support, how would you prefer to access it? Base: (Total n=3,207)



Use of publicly funded care and free care have

decreased, while use of private insurance is up

* Of those who have accessed mental health support, three in ten (31%) use publicly funded services.

* At the same time, 18% paid through private insurance and 23% through a combination of private insurance and out-of-pocket.

Paid for or cover_ed_bY public health insurance when | showed my
health provincial or territorial health insurance card or other
governmentally issued health card (such as a First Nation card)

The services were paid for in part by private healthcare
insurance, and | paid for'some out of pocket

Services paid for complete(ly by private healthcare insurance
(such as those offered through work benefits program)

Services paid for by EAP (Employee Assistance Program)

A private service that | paid the full amount out of pocket

It was a free, self-help resource - online or otherwise (such as
articles'about how to manage mental health issues, etc.)

A free community or campus based mental health resource
(meaning offered for free through a school, community centre
placé of worship or other organization’in your community]

A free online chat, text, or telephone service

I don’t know how it was funded

Something else / other

B16. How were these services / resources funded? Base: Poll 18: (Accessed services n=512), Poll 17: (Accessed services n=462), Poll 16: (Accessed services n=488), Poll 15: (Accessed
services n=627), Poll 14: (Accessed services n=368), Poll 13: (Accessed services n=349)

Poll 18

\OI I
O >
(=]
>

2%

18%

15%

12%

11%

10%

23%

31%

Poll 13

27%
14%
18%
12%
13%
16%
17%
13%
12%

3%

Poll 14

37%
14%
18%
14%
10%
14%
13%
11%
8%

2%

RECEHERCHE,

N
M

Poll 15
33%

16%
16%
13%
12%
13%
13%
10%
8%

4%
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Poll 16
36%

19%
15%
12%
13%
16%
13%
13%
7%

3%

Poll 17

34%
20%
16%
15%
12%
17%
12%
12%
10%

4%
31



Of those using the public health system, more

people report seeing mental health professionals

RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL
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* Of those who used the public health system for mental health services, three in four (76%) report seeing a mental health professional in the past year — up from 63% and at

the highest point this year.

* Onthe other hand, six in ten (62%) talked to their doctor, a significant decrease of 8% since Poll 17 (and back at Poll 13 levels — summer 2022).

TALKABOUT YOUR MENTAL HEALTH TO

Family Doctor _ 62%

Nurse practitioner - 8%

NeT MENTAL HEALTH PRO [ -
Apsychiatrist | 34%
Social worker _ 27%
A psychologist _ 25%
A counsellor - 16%
A psychotherapist - 9%
A clinical counsellor - 8%
Multiple providers at a hospital . 5%

Other l 4%

I’m not sure of their qualifications | 1%

Base: Paid by public health Poll 18: n=166, Poll 17: n=157, Poll 16: n=170, Poll 15: n=210, Poll 14: n=129, Poll 13: n=95

13
62%

8%

66%

38%

25%

11%

20%

2%

14%

12%

4%

2%

14
59%

7%

67%

36%

19%

23%

13%

8%

10%

8%

3%

4%

POLL
15

68%
11%
65%
37%
20%
15%
14%
4%

10%
9%

2%

1%

16
2%

10%

58%

29%

13%

14%

20%

5%

7%

7%

4%

1%

17
70%

14%

63%

36%

20%

15%

16%

5%

8%

8%

7%

1%
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B17A. Which of the following did you talk to specifically about your mental health. B17B: Thinking specifically about the past year, how long did you use the service paid for by public health insurance?

B17C: And during the time that you were using service, how often did you meet with a publicly funded mental health professional?



Reasons for not accessing mental health care

services vary
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* Of those who felt they needed mental health support but didn’t access it, the main reasons are not knowing where to find it (31%), preferring self-management (29%), not
getting around to it (28%) and affordability (28%). The latter factor is stable since the last poll but up 11% from poll 16 (spring 2023) and 14% from poll 15 (fall 2022).

REASONS FOR NOT ACCESSING MENTAL HEALTH

You didn't know how or where to get this kind of help
You preferred to manage yourself

You couldn't afford to pay

You haven't gotten around to it

Access to care was limited

Wait times were too long

Insurance did not cover

You were concerned about exposure to COVID-19

You had obligations as a caretaker that didn’t allow for it
You didn't have confidence in the health care system or social services
Your job interfered

You were afraid of what others would think of you

Didn’t feel safe with the care options available

Couldn’t find culturally sensitive care

Language problems

Other

Don’t know

I 310
I o0
I 23%0
I 230
I 210
I 0%
I 170
I 12%

I 11%

B 11%

B 11%

B 0%

Il 5%

B 3%

| 1%

B 2%

B 2%

B rollis 33

B14B. Why did you choose to not access the support of a mental health professional when you felt you needed it ? Base: (Has felt the need to access mental health in the past year but have not actually

done so Poll 18 n=200, Poll 17: n=171, Poll 16: n=146, Poll 15: n=105, Poll 14: n=167)
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While most feel at least some of their needs were EN SANTE \ HEALTH
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met, only three in ten say they were completely met CANADA \ CANADA

*  While fewer people saw their meets completely met since last poll (31%, 3% less than last poll), more say they were mostly met (38%, an increase of 7%).
* Affordability is increasingly the most often cited reason for supports not meeting needs (48%, an increase of 10% since last poll), while one-in-three cite a waitlist (31%).

* This poll saw a slight increase in the ability for government services to meet all needs (32% vs. 30% last poll), but it is not back up to Poll 16 levels (42%). The likelihood of
free services meeting all their needs increased somewhat this Poll (30% vs. 24% last poll).

* Those who accessed all in-person supports were more likely to say all their needs were met compared to those who accessed all virtual supports (39% vs. 30% respectively).

MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORTS YOU ACCESSED WHY SUPPORTS YOU ACCESSED DID NOT
MEET YOUR NEEDS MEET ALL OF YOUR NEEDS
s e
DID NOT MET SOME OF MY MET MOST OF MY MET MY NEEDS The SuPports I need COSt money _ 480/0
MEET NEEDS NEEDS COMPLETELY
NEEDS The supports | needed have a waitlist [N 31%
poll 18 NI ol s S5 I’'m not sure what better supports exist or how to access them [ 28%

It didn’t help me, and I have not looked for something better [N 24%

The supports | need are not available in my area . 9%

Poll 17 [ERG 25% 31% 34%
| don’t know - 11%
Rather not say 3%
Poll 16 0 0 9 9
9% 22% 35% 33% Other - 12%

B22: Did the mental health supports you accessed meet your needs? Poll 18: n=512, Poll 17: n=462, Poll 16: Base n=488) 34

B23B: Why didn’t the supports you accessed meet all of your needs? (Poll 18: n=152)
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Sfltisfaction.with mental health support services is EN SANTE \ HEALTH
higher than in the past CANADA \ CANADA

* Nearly three quarters (73%) who have received support in the past year are somewhat (40%) or very (33%) satisfied with it. This is at its highest point in a year.

e Satisfaction is similar whether the support was in-person or virtual. Those who obtained all virtual supports have a higher level of satisfaction compared to Poll 16 —
Spring 2023 (79% vs. 63%). Satisfaction with in-person supports saw a little decline in their satisfaction compared to last poll (71% vs. 67% in Poll 16).

SATISFACTION WITH THE SUPPORT RECEIVED IN PAST YEAR

Poll 18

Very Satisfied -
33%

Somewhat Satisfied 40%
Neutral 15%
NET UNSATISFIED .
12%
Not very satisfied . 8%
Not at all satisfied 4%
Unsure | 1%

35
B14A. How satisfied were you with the support you received in the past year? Base: (Accessed services Poll 18: n=512, Poll 17: n=462, Poll 16: n=488, Poll 15: n=627, Poll 14: n=368)
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